

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA WESTERN DISTRICT

No. 45 WAP 2019
In the Interest of: D.R., a minor,
Appeal of: Fayette County Children and Youth Services.

No. 46 WAP 2019
In the Interest of: A.R., a minor,
Appeal of: Fayette County Children and Youth Services.

No. 47 WAP 2019
In the Interest of: G.R., a minor,
Appeal of: Fayette County Children and Youth Services.

No. 48 WAP 2019
In the Interest of: R.R., a minor,
Appeal of: Fayette County Children and Youth Services.

No. 49 WAP 2019
In the Interest of: C.R., a minor,
Appeal of: Fayette County Children and Youth Services.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN,
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES OF PHILADELPHIA, AND EXPERTS IN CHILD
WELFARE, PUBLIC POLICY, AND LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Caroline Buck, PA ID 322699
215-981-3733, cbuck@clsphila.org
Community Legal Services of Philadelphia
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Amber Khan,*
(212) 255 9252, ext. 31, azk@advocatesforpregnantwomen.org
National Advocates for Pregnant Women
875 6th Avenue, Suite 1807
New York, NY 10001
Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Admitted to practice in New York

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE5

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION5

ORDER OR OTHER DETERMINATION IN QUESTION.....5

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT 7

I. NO EXISTING STATUTORY OR REGULATORY AUTHORITY REQUIRES OR PERMITS COMPULSORY URINE DRUG SCREENS DURING AN INVESTIGATION OF A REPORT OF SUSPECTED CHILD ABUSE OR NEGLECT..... 7

II. THE PROPOSED JUDICIAL EXPANSION OF THE CPSL TO PERMIT UNREASONABLE SEARCHES OF PARENTS IS UNSOUND AND UNSUPPORTED POLICY.....9

A. EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE IDEA THAT A POSITIVE TOXICOLOGY ALONE IS EVIDENCE OF AN INABILITY TO PARENT.9

B. URINE DRUG SCREEN RESULTS ARE NOT DEPENDABLE AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON AS DAMNING EVIDENCE AGAINST PARENTS. 11

III. JUDICIAL EXPANSION OF THE CPSL TO ALLOW THE ADMINISTRATION OF COMPULSORY URINE DRUG SCREENS DURING A CYS INVESTIGATION WOULD VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND SECTION I, ARTICLE 8 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.15

A. CYS INVESTIGATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.15

B. EVEN IF STATUTORY OR REGULATORY AUTHORITY DID EXIST, COMPULSORY URINE DRUG SCREENING IN THE CONTEXT OF A CYS INVESTIGATION CONSTITUTES AN UNREASONABLE SEARCH AND SEIZURE IF NOT SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE..... 16

C. THERE EXISTS NO “SPECIAL NEED” THAT WOULD RENDER THE PROBABLE-CAUSE REQUIREMENT IMPRACTICAL IN THE CONTEXT OF A CYS INVESTIGATION..... 18

D. THE CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE TO COMPEL FATHER TO SUBMIT TO AN OBSERVABLE URINE DRUG SCREEN.22

IV. THE PROPOSED EXPANSION OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW INCREASES THE POTENTIAL FOR DRUG TESTING ORDERS TO HAVE A DISPARATE IMPACT ON POORER PEOPLE AND PEOPLE OF COLOR.25

CONCLUSION.....28

Table of Authorities

CASES

Bailey et al., v. City of Philadelphia, No. 1-5952 (E.D. Pa. filed Nov. 4, 2010) ----- 27

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)----- 19

Com. v. Allen, 725 A.2d 737 (Pa. 1999)----- 23

Com. v. Black, 530 A.2d 423 (Pa. Super. 1987)----- 21

Com. v. Edmunds, 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991) ----- 16

Com. v. Flewellen, 380 A.2d 1217 (Pa. 1977) ----- 16, 19

Com. v. Jackson, 698 A.2d 571 (Pa. 1997)----- 16

Com. v. McCoy, 172 A.2d 795 (Pa. 1961)----- 15

Com. v. Petroll, 738 A.2d 993 (Pa. 1999)----- 21

Ferguson v. City of Charleston et al., 532 U.S. 67 (2001)----- 19

Floyd v. City of New York, 959 F.Supp.2d 540 (S.D. N.Y. 2013)----- 27

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987) ----- 19

In re Petition to Compel Cooperation with Child Abuse Investigation, 875 A.2d 365 (Pa. Super. 2005) ----- 15, 17, 21

In the Interest of D.R., 216 A.3d 286 (Pa Super. Ct. July 26, 2019)----- passim

Luminella v. Marcocci, 814 A.2d 711 (Pa. Super. 2002)----- 20, 21, 22

Metz v. Bethlehem Area School District, 177 A.3d 384 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 2018)----- 16, 17, 24

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) ----- 19

Pennsylvania v. Omar, 981 A.2d 179 (Pa. 2009) ----- 7

Pennsylvania v. Rushing, 99 A.3d 416 (Pa. 2014)----- 6

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Association, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)----- 16-17, 19

Theodore v. Delaware Valley School Dist., 836 A.2d 76 (Pa. 2003) ----- 21

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) ----- 18, 20, 21

STATUTES

23 Pa.C.S. § 6301	6, 7
23 Pa.C.S. § 6303	18
23 Pa.C.S. § 6338	18
23 Pa.C.S. § 6341(a)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

55 Pa.A.D.C. § 3490.55	8
55 Pa.A.D.C. § 3490.73	19
55 Pa.A.D.C. § 3490.232	8, 20

RULES

Pa.R.C.P. 1915	20, 21
----------------	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. Art. 1, §8	7, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	7, 15
